### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT  |
|-----------------------|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Corrective Assignment to correct the U.S. Patent Application No. 13/210,039 should have been shown as 13/210,049 previously recorded on Reel 028360 Frame 0591. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the correction to Appendix I to show the correct application number. |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|
| InterDigital Technology Corporation | 04/26/2012     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Nufront Mobile Communications Technology Co. Ltd. |  |
|-------------------|---|--|
| Street Address:   | 16th Floor, Building A, SP Tower                  |  |
| Internal Address: | Tsinghua Science Park, Haidian District           |  |
| City:             | Beijing   |  |
| State/Country:    | CHINA   |  |
| Postal Code:      | 100084  |  |

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13210049 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (202)739-3001

 Phone:
 202-739-3000

Email: mboswell@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mary Jane Boswell

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 20685-0001        |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | Mary Jane Boswell |

Total Attachments: 5

PATENT REEL: 028440 FRAME: 0001 :H \$40.00 1321

501967505

source=CorrectiveAssignmentwithAssignmentRecordCvrSheetof6-12-2012#page1.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentwithAssignmentRecordCvrSheetof6-12-2012#page2.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentwithAssignmentRecordCvrSheetof6-12-2012#page3.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentwithAssignmentRecordCvrSheetof6-12-2012#page4.tif source=CorrectiveAssignmentwithAssignmentRecordCvrSheetof6-12-2012#page5.tif

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment Agreement (this "Assignment"), is made and entered into as of Acril [96], 2012, by and between InterDigital Technology Corporation, a Delaware Corporation having a principal place of business at Suite 105 Hagley Building, 3411 Silverside Road, Concord Plaza, Wilmington, Delaware 19810 ("Assignor"), and Nufront Mobile Communications Technology Co. Ltd., a P.R.C. registered corporation, having a mailing address of 16<sup>th</sup> Floor, Building A, SP Tower, Tsinghua Science Park, Haidian District, Beijing 100084, the Peoples' Republic of China ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignee and Assignor have entered into that certain Patent Purchase Agreement, dated as of March 31, 2012 (the "Patent Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to buy, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to those patents and patent applications listed on Appendix I attached hereto (collectively the "Assigned Patents");

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of entering into the Patent Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Patents listed in Appendix I hereto, including Assignor's rights under the Assigned Patents to sue for injunctive relief and damages for past, present and future infringement of the Assigned Patents. Assignee acknowledges and agrees that the Assigned Patents remain subject to certain rights retained by Assignor and certain other rights and licenses that, prior to the date hereof, have been granted or are required to be granted under the Assigned Patents, which shall remain in effect notwithstanding assignment of such Assigned Patents.

Assignor hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency to record the Assigned Patents and any reissues or reexaminations thereof in the name of Assignee, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

This Assignment does not sell, assign or transfer any right, title or interest in or to any patents or patent applications other than those expressly listed in Appendix I to this Assignment.

This Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Patent Purchase Agreement. Nothing in this Assignment shall, or shall be deemed to, modify or otherwise affect any provisions of the Patent Purchase Agreement or affect or modify or expand any of the rights or obligations of the Parties under the Patent Purchase Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the provisions hereof and the provisions of the Patent Purchase Agreement, the provisions of the Patent Purchase Agreement shall govern and control. Neither Assignor nor Assignee makes any representations or warranties of any kind, whether express, implied, or otherwise, under this Assignment, all of which are governed solely by the Patent Purchase Agreement.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, and all of which together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives as of the date first set forth above.

InterDigital Technology Corporation

Nufront Mobile Communications Technology

Co. Ltd.

Name: ALAN R. HARTMAN

Title: UP + CENTRUCK

Name:

Title: Preside

# APPENDIX I

- U.S. Patent No. 7,613,157
- U.S. Patent No. 7,792,077
- U.S. Patent No. 8,000,291
- U.S. Patent Application No. 13/210,049
- U.S. Patent No. 8,094,599
- U.S. Patent Application No. 13/288,695
- U.S. Patent No. 8,126,021

1

DB1/70153060.1

Assignment Page 1 of 2

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                | Execution Date |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|
| InterDigital Technology Corporation | 04/26/2012     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | Nufront Mobile Communications Technology Co. Ltd. |
|-------------------|---|
| Street Address:   | 16th Floor, Building A, SP Tower                  |
| Internal Address: | Tsinghua Science Park, Haidian District           |
| City:             | Beijing   |
| State/Country:    | CHINA   |
| Postal Code:      | 100084  |

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Patent Number:      | 7613157  |
| Patent Number:      | 7792077  |
| Patent Number:      | 8000291  |
| Application Number: | 13210039 |
| Patent Number:      | 8094599  |
| Application Number: | 13288695 |
| Patent Number:      | 8126021  |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)739-3001 Phone: 202-739-3000

Email: mboswell@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be

sent via US Mail.

**PATENT** 

Assignment Page 2 of 2

Correspondent Name: Mary Jane Boswell

Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 020685-0001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mary Jane Boswell

Signature: /Mary Jane Boswell/

**Date**: 06/12/2012

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment#page3.tif

### RECEIPT INFORMATION

 EPAS ID:
 PAT1988387

 Receipt Date:
 06/12/2012

 Fee Amount:
 \$280

PATENT REEL: 028440 FRAME: 0007

RECORDED: 06/25/2012